

Student Allowances Amendment Regulations 2003

Sian Elias, Administrator of the Government

Order in Council

At Wellington this 17th day of March 2003

Present:

Her Excellency the Administrator of the Government in Council

Pursuant to section 303 of the Education Act 1989, Her Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting on the advice and with the consent of the Executive Council, makes the following regulations.

Contents

1 2 3 4	Title Commencement Schedule 2 amended Revocation	Schedule Amendments to Schedule 2

Regulations

1 Title

- (1) These regulations are the Student Allowances Amendment Regulations 2003.
- (2) In these regulations, the Student Allowances Regulations 1998¹ are called "the principal regulations".

1 SR 1998/277

2 Commencement

These regulations come into force on 1 April 2003.

3 Schedule 2 amended

Schedule 2 of the principal regulations is amended in the manner indicated in the Schedule.

4 Revocation

The Student Allowances Amendment Regulations 2002 (SR 2002/54) are revoked.

Schedule Amendments to Schedule 2

Table 1

r 3

Omit every expression set out in the first column, and substitute in each case the expression set out opposite to it in the second column:

Expressions omitted (\$)	Expressions substituted (\$)
338.91	348.50
318.10	327.14
297.40	305.87
271.44	279.20
185.33	190.75
163.94	168.40
154.27	158.47

Table 2

Omit the expressions "\$99.64" and "\$66.88", and substitute the expressions "\$102.34" and "\$68.71" respectively.

Table 3

Omit the expressions "\$99.64" and "\$66.88", and substitute the expressions "\$102.34" and "\$68.71" respectively.

Table 4

Omit every expression set out in the first column, and substitute in each case the expression set out opposite to it in the second column:

Expressions	Expressions
omitted (\$)	substituted (\$)
297.40	305.87
271.44	279.20
185.33	190.75
148.11	152.13

Table 5

Omit the expression "\$154.27", and substitute the expression "\$158.47".

Table 7: second column

Omit every expression set out in the first column, and substitute in each case the expression set out opposite to it in the second column:

Expressions omitted (\$)	Expressions substituted (\$)
123.42	126.78
122.01	125.33
120.60	123.88
119.19	122.44
117.76	120.96
116.35	119.52
114.95	118.08
113.52	116.60
112.12	115.16
110.71	113.72
109.32	112.29
107.92	110.86
106.48	109.38
105.07	107.93
103.64	106.46
102.25	105.02
100.82	103.56
99.40	102.11
98.01	100.68
96.59	99.21
95.19	97.78
93.78	96.33
92.34	94.85
90.96	93.44
89.52	91.95
88.12	90.52
86.71	89.06
85.31	87.62
83.88	86.16
82.47	84.72
81.06	83.26

Expressions omitted (\$)	Expressions substituted (\$)
79.61	81.78
78.24	80.36
76.82	78.92
75.41	77.46
73.99	76.00
72.58	74.55
71.18	73.12
69.76	71.66
68.34	70.20
66.94	68.76
65.52	67.29
64.12	65.86
62.71	64.41
61.28	62.95
59.88	61.51
58.47	60.06
57.05	58.60
55.62	57.14
54.21	55.68
52.84	54.27
51.40	52.80
50.00	51.36
48.45	49.76
47.18	48.46
45.76	47.01
44.33	45.53
42.92	44.08
41.52	42.65
40.11	41.20
38.71	39.75
37.27	38.28
35.88	36.86
34.45	35.39
33.05	33.94
31.64	32.49
30.22	31.05
28.82	29.61
27.41	28.15
25.99	26.69
24.58	25.25
23.15	23.79
21.73	22.32
20.32	20.87
18.93	19.45
17.49	17.96
16.12	16.55
	15.09
14.69	
13.26	13.62
11.86	12.18

Expressions	Expressions
omitted (\$)	substituted (\$)
10.45	10.73
9.05	9.29
7.64	7.85
6.22	6.39
4.78	4.91
3.38	3.47

Table 7: third column

Omit every expression set out in the first column, and substitute in each case the expression set out opposite to it in the second column:

Expressions omitted (\$) 154.27	Expressions substituted (\$) 158.47
152.85	157.00
151.47	155.59
150.04	154.12
148.65	152.69
147.21	151.21
145.80	149.76
144.39	148.32
142.99	146.88
141.56	145.41
140.15	143.96
138.75	142.53
137.34	141.08
135.93	139.62
134.52	138.18
133.08	136.71
131.68	135.26
130.26	133.80
128.85	132.35
127.45	130.92
126.05	129.47
124.62	128.01
123.21	126.56
121.80	125.12
120.39	123.66
118.98	122.21
117.58	120.78
116.15	119.32
114.74	117.86
113.31	116.39
111.93	114.98
110.49	113.49
109.08	112.05
107.68	110.61
106.26	109.15

Expressions omitted (\$) 104.87	Expressions substituted (\$) 107.72
103.45	106.26 104.81
102.04 100.62	104.81
99.21	103.36
97.81 96.35	100.47
96.33 94.95	98.98 97.54
94.93 93.55	97.34 96.09
93.33 92.14	94.65
90.73	93.20
89.31	91.73
87.93 86.48	90.32 88.84
85.09	
83.66	87.41 85.93
82.27	84.51
	83.07
80.87 79.42	81.59
79.42 78.02	80.14
76.60	78.68
75.19	77.24
73.79	75.80
72.35	74.32
70.96	72.89
69.55	71.45
68.16	70.02
66.73	68.54
65.32	67.09
63.91	65.65
62.47	64.16
61.07	62.73
59.68	61.31
58.24	59.82
56.85	58.39
55.42	56.93
54.01	55.48
52.58	54.01
51.20	52.59
49.80	51.15
48.39	49.71
46.96	48.25
45.54	46.78
44.13	45.33
42.73	43.89
41.31	42.42
39.88	40.96
38.47	39.52
37.07	38.08

Expressions omitted (\$)	Expressions substituted (\$)
35.67	36.64
34.24	35.16
32.85	33.74
31.42	32.28
30.02	30.84
28.59	29.36
27.16	27.91
25.79	26.49
24.36	25.02
22.94	23.56
21.53	22.12
20.12	20.67
18.72	19.22
17.28	17.75
15.88	16.32
14.46	14.85
13.08	13.44
11.66	11.98
10.25	10.53
8.82	9.06
7.41	7.61
6.00	6.16
4.59	4.72
3.16	3.25
1.79	1.84
0.35	0.36

Marie Shroff, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Explanatory note

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.

These regulations, which come into force on 1 April 2003, adjust the rates of certain student allowances and the parental income test based on an increase in the All Groups Consumer Price Index of 2.72%.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 20 March 2003.

These regulations are administered in the Ministry of Social Devlopment.